
Allegheny County
Health Profile 2004

DEMOGRAPHIC DATA
% Population Change 2001 to 2002 -0.9
Median Age of the Population (2002) 39.8
% Population Aged 65 and Over (2002) 17.5
% Population Urban (2000) 97.3

% Population with Income Below Poverty Level (2000) 9.1
Per Capita Personal Income (2002) $36,500
% Labor Force Unemployed (Annual Average 2003) 5.1
% Population Eligible for Medical Assistance (12/03) 11.8

Estimated Population by Age and Sex (2002)
Age Total Male Female Age Total Male Female

All Ages 1,269,904
Under 5 70,771
5-14 155,360
15-24 162,012
25-34 155,072

602,116
36,169
79,425
82,107
76,966

667,788
34,602
75,935
79,905
78,106

35-44 190,190
45-54 187,082
55-64 127,356
65-74 107,725
75+ 114,336

92,152
89,932
58,652
46,300
40,413

98,038
97,150
68,704
61,425
73,923

Estimated Population by Race (2002)
White 1,069,266 Black 161,220 Other Races 39,418

NATALITY AND REPORTED PREGNANCIES* (2002 Residents)
Crude Birth Rate

10.6
Average Annual General

53.6

% Low Birth Weight 8.5
% Receiving No Prenatal Care

8.3
% Births to Mothers Under 18 3.1

6.9

5.8
1.5

15.1

17.3
9.9

Per 1,000 Population

Fertility Rate (2000-2002) in First Trimester

All Races White Black

All Ages 18,054
Under 15 72
15-17 676

13,469
28

393

143
0
9

4,442
44

274

Age of Woman
Reported

Pregnancies
Live

Births
Fetal

Deaths
Induced

Abortions

Outcome

Age of Woman
Reported

Pregnancies
Live

Births
Fetal

Deaths
Induced

Abortions

Outcome

18-19 1,157
20-29 8,203
30 and Over 7,941

667
5,718
6,661

8
67
56

482
2,418
1,224

15-44 52.6
Under 15 0.7
15-17 15.5

70.5
1.8

26.7

Age of Woman Birth Rate Reported Pregnancy Rate Age of Woman Birth Rate Reported Pregnancy Rate
18-19 40.4
20-29 75.9
30-49 35.0

70.1
108.9
41.7

*Live births, fetal deaths of 16+ weeks gestation, and induced abortions performed in-state.   **General fertility rate.

MORBIDITY (Residents)
Reported Incidence and Average Annual Rate (per 100,000) for Selected Notifiable Diseases (2000-2002)

Invasive Cancer Incidence and Average Annual Age-Adjusted Rates* for Major Sites by Sex (1999-2001)

AIDS 282 7.4
Syphilis 17 0.4
Measles 2 0.05
Tuberculosis 87 2.3

Total Rate
Chlamydia 10,503 274.8
Giardiasis 292 7.6
Gonorrhea 5,570 145.7
Hepatitis: Type A 86 2.3

Total Rate
Lyme Disease 70 1.8
Rabies (Animals) 71 N/A
Salmonellosis 347 9.1

Total Rate

Campylobacteriosis 328 8.6 95 2.5
Shigellosis 34 0.9

All Sites 12,144 598.9
Prostate 3,529 171.6

Bronchus and Lung 1,995 97.5
Colon and Rectum 1,498 73.7

Male Female
Total Rate Total Rate

Female Breast 3,568 138.5

12,182 446.2

1,767 61.0
1,551 50.5

*Per 100,000 2000 U.S. standard million population. Age-adjusted rates are only comparable if the same standard million population was used in the calculation.

- -
- -

Male Female
Total Rate Total Rate

Non-Hodgkin Lymphomas 500 25.0

Melanoma of the Skin 286 14.6

541 19.0
747 29.0

237 10.3

Corpus and Uterus, NOS - -

Urinary Bladder 934

Kidney and Renal Pelvis 383 19.2

45.6 360

261

11.9

9.3

**

Hepatitis: Type B

Note: All in situ cases, except for urinary bladder, are excluded.

Notes:  All ages includes any unknown ages.  All rates per 1,000.
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MORTALITY (2002 Residents)

Selected Major Causes of Death, Number and Average Annual Age-Adjusted Death Rate* (2000-2002)

Number of Resident Deaths 15,100
Crude Death Rate per 1,000 11.9
Age-Adjusted Death Rate per 1,000 9.0

Number of Infant Deaths (< 1 Year of Age) 108 49 56

All
Races BlackWhite

 Infant Death Rate per 1,000 Live Birth 8.0 4.8 21.8
 Average Annual Infant Death Rate (2000-2002) 8.0 5.2 20.4

Cause Total Rate
Diseases of Heart 14,039
Cancer 10,662
Stroke 2,972
C.L.R.D.** 2,074
Accidents 1,336

265.6
210.9
55.0
38.9
30.8

Cause Total Rate

Influenza/Pneumonia 1,050
Diabetes Mellitus 1,340

Septicemia 852
Nephritis/Nephrosis 1,020

Alzheimer's Disease 841

19.3
26.0

16.2
18.9

15.0

* Per 100,000 2000 U.S. standard
million population. Age-adjusted rates

** Chronic Lower Respiratory Disease

Leading Causes of Death, Number by Age Group (2002)
Under 5 Years of Age 5-24 Years of Age 25-44 Years of Age 45-64 Years of Age 65 Years and Older

Perinatal Conditions 74
Birth Defects 14
Assault (Homicide) 4

Accidents 54
Assault (Homicide) 39
Suicide 20
Diseases of Heart 10
Cancer 9

Accidents 114
Cancer 85
Diseases of Heart 74
Suicide 53
Assault (Homicide) 28

Cancer 729
Diseases of Heart 529
Accidents 100
Stroke 70
Diabetes Mellitus 65

Diseases of Heart 3,914
Cancer 2,647
Stroke 904
C.L.R.D.** 566
Diabetes Mellitus 362

HOSPITALS (7/01-6/02)
Total General Acute Care Psychiatric Rehabilitation Federal Other
30 19 2 5 1 3

General Hospitals
Beds Set Up and Staffed 5,411
Admissions 255,389

Beds per 1,000 Population 4.3
Admissions per 1,000 Population 201.1

Average Inpatient Occupancy Rate 71.2
Average Semi-Private Daily Room Rate $679

NURSING HOMES (2002)
Total Number Certified-Medicare Certified-Medicaid

Nursing Homes
Licensed/Approved Beds

64 62 56
8,534 5,915 8,051

38.4
Average Occupancy Rate 88.1
Average Length of Stay (Number of Days) 151.2

$165

Total Licensed/Approved Beds per
1,000 Population Age 65 and Older

Median Semi-Private Daily Room Rate

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT  (7/01-6/02)
Admissions to Client Primary Diagnosis

Drug Abuse Alcohol Abuse Other*
Percent Admitted

Only Once During 7/02-6/03
7,236 3,278 1,415 27 67.7

* Includes family members receiving counseling.

All Licensed Facilities Inpatient Non-Hospital
Inpatient Hospital
Correctional Institution

Partial Hospitalization
Outpatient83

21
6
0

25
68

Note: Each licensed facility may provide more than one type of service.

TOTAL 119 TOTAL 172 TOTAL 561 TOTAL 2,092 TOTAL 12,156

State-Supported Facilities

Bureau of Health Statistics and Research
www.health.state.pa.us/stats/

Note: Total includes all other causes.

Types of Service Provided

are only comparable if the same
standard million population was used
in the calculation.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Number of
Clients Admitted

4,720


